1004, as amended, and subject to the limitations in this Service Plan. 

The total authorized debt limit for the District shall be Six Million Dollars 

($6,000,000.00). The District anticipates the issuance of an initial series of bonds in the 

amount of Three Million Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($3,625,000) in 

2027. The initial debt service mill levy will be 50.000 mills, with a Maximum Debt Service 

Mill Levy of 50.000 mills. The initial operations and maintenance mill levy will be 10.000 

mills, with a Maximum Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy of 20.000 mills.

[...]

The property within the District is zoned vacant or Rural Residential. The current 

assessed value of property within the initial boundaries of the District is 0.00 as of the date 

of this Service Plan. The estimated assessed value at full build-out is Six Million Two 

Hundred and Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Three Dollars ($6,205,653) and is expected 

to be sufficient to reasonably discharge the debt under the Financial Plan. Initially, the 

District will include 37 residential units and 0 square feet of commercial space. Based 

upon an estimated three (3) persons per residence, the population of the District at build-

out will be One Hundred Eleven (111) residents. 

Approval of this Service Plan by the County does not constitute nor imply approval 

of the development of a specific area within the District, nor does it constitute or imply 

approval of the number of residential units or the total site/floor area of commercial or

[...]

An estimate of the costs of the public improvements which may be planned for, 

designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, maintained, or financed 

was prepared based upon a preliminary engineering survey on the property and is 

approximately Nine Million Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-One Dollars 

($9,057,551.00) as shown in Exhibit D. Exhibit D includes an engineer’s opinion of costs 
in current dollars of each public improvement, together with an explanation of methods, 

basis, and/or assumptions used. All descriptions of the public improvements to be 

constructed, and their related costs, are estimates only and are subject to modification as

[...]

Plan and statement of assumptions is contained in Exhibit F. 

B. Assumptions 

The maximum debt limitation contained herein is based on the assumption that each 

of the 37 residential properties in the District will have an average value of approximately 

Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000). The Financial Plan 

demonstrates that the District has the ability to finance the public improvements identified 

herein, will be capable of discharging the indebtedness on a reasonable basis, and will 

operate on a sound fiscal basis. 

C. Identification of District Revenue

[...]

accounting, bond issuance costs, and compliance with State budgeting, audit, and 

reporting, and other administrative and legal requirements. The organizational costs for 

the District for legal, engineering, surveying, and accounting services are estimated to be 

Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). The first year’s operating budget is estimated 

to be Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). 

H. Debt 

1. Debt Limitation 

The total debt limit for the District is Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000), 

inclusive of costs of issuance, inflation, and other similar costs.